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Wickham, Jerry, Env. Health

From: Baertschi, Dennis [dbaertschi@craworld.com]
Sent:  Thursday, February 28, 2008 10:40 AM

To: Wickham, Jerry, Env. Health

Subject: RE: Work plan for2350 Harrison Oakland

Jerry —
The work plan was uploaded to Alameda County’s ftp site today.

Apparently geotracker is not leiting us upload this doc. as we are apparently not an approved contractor for this
project/site (yet) — We are looking into resolving this through our geotracker contacts and through help of Shell — it
will be uploaded to geotracker as soon as we resolve this -

Sorry for the inconvenience, and let me know if you have any questions -

Dennis Baertschi
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates (CRA)

408 7th Street, Suite A,
Eureka, CA 95501
Phone: 707.268.3813
Fax: 707.268.8180

Ceil: 707.845.8552
dhaertschi@craworid.com

From: Wickham, Jerry, Env. Health [mailto:jerry.wickham@acgov.org]
Sent: Thursday, February 28, 2008 9:11 AM

To: Baertschi, Dennis ,

Subject: Work plan for2350 Harrison Oakland

Dennis,

I have a hard copy of a 2/7/2008 wark ptan for 2350 Harrison Street, Qakland but could net find the work plan on
the ACEH ftp site or Geotracker. Please upload the owork plan to both the ACEH fip site and Geotracker in oder
to get the documenti processed and reviewed.

Thanks,

Jerry Wickham

Alameda County Environmental Health
1131 Harkor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

510-567-6721 phone

510-337-9335 fax

jerry. wickhom@acgov.org

2/28/2008
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Wickham, Jerry, Env. Health

From: Wickham, Jerry, Env. Health

Sent:  Tuesday, January 15, 2008 9:43 AM

To: '‘Baertschi, Dennis’

Subject: RE: Extension Request - 2350 Harrison, Oakland - Case #R00000505

Dennis,

Based upon your request, the schedule for submittal of a Work Plan for the above referenced case is extended to
February 8, 2008,

Regards,

Jerry Wickham

Alameda County Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502-6577
510-567-6791 phone

510-337-9335 fax
jemy.wickham@acgov.org

From: Baertschi, Dennis [mailto:dbaertschi@craworld.com]

Sent: Monday, January 14, 2008 5:00 PM

Ta: Wickham, Jerry, Env. Health

Subject: Extension Request - 2350 Harrison, Oakland - Case #R00000505
Importance: High

Mr. Wickham -

Unfortunately, here is another site that | need an extension for — for work plan — this is a new site that Shell has
recently asked CRA to become consultant for - your 11/16/07 letter asked for a work plan by 1/22/07 -

This extension request (for a work plan) was mailed to you today — and asks for extension until 2/8/08 - please
review this and let me know if this extension is acceptable w/ you —

Let me know if there are any questions -
Thanks

Dennis Baertschi
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates (CRA)

408 7th Street, Suite A,
Eureka, CA 95501
Phone: 707.268.3813
Fax: 707.268.8180
Cell: 707.845.8552
dbzertschi@craworld.com

1/15/2008
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Wickham, Jerry, Env. Health

From: Wickham, Jerry, Env. Health

Sent: Wednesday, January 02, 2008 4:20 PM
To: 'David Siegel'

Subject: RE: 2350 Harrison

We will add your name to future correspondence. The directive letter was sent by hard copy to your client and
does not exist in electronic format; therefore, | cannot email you a copy.

Regards,

Jerry Wickham

Alameda County Environmentat Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502-6577
510-567-6791 phone

510-337-9335 fax

ey wickham@acgov.org

From: David Siegel [mailto:dave@eras.biz]
Sent: Friday, December 21, 2007 10:14 AM
To: Wickham, Jerry, Env. Health

Subject: 2350 Harrison

| spoke to my client, Dick Burge who indicated he had not seen the letter requesting the workplan. | have
attached a letter indicating that Mr. Burge would like us to menitor the envircnmental status.

Can you kindly e-mail me the last letter for this site and put me on the distribution list for future correspondence?

Thanks, Dave

David Siegel

ERAS Environmental, Inc.
1533 B Street

Hayward, CA 94541
510.247.9885 X304
510.886.5399

1/2/2008
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Wickham, Jerry, Env. Health

From: David Siegel [dave@eras.biz]

Sent: Friday, December 21, 2007 10:14 AM
To: Wickham, Jerry, Env, Health
Subject: 2350 Harrison

| spoke to my client, Dick Burge who indicated he had not seen the letter requesting the workplan. | have
attached a letter indicating that Mr. Burge would like us to monitor the environmental status.

Can you kindly e-mail me the last letter for this site and put me on the distribution list for future correspondence?
Thanks, Dave

David Siegel

ERAS Environmental, Inc.
1533 B Street

Hayward, CA 94541
510.247.9885 X304
510.886.5399
dave@eras.biz

1/2/2008




HEALTH CARE SERVICES

-~ AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

'-(_ALAI\;IEDACOUNTY ® | _ . L o =

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
. 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

MNovember 16, 2007 . Alameda, CA 94502-6577

‘ {510) 567-8700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. Denis Brown

Shell Oil Products US

20945 S. Wilmington Ave.

‘Carson, CA 90810-1039

~ Mr. Richard Burge
Burge-Pacific Enterprises, inc.
490 Grand Avenue, Suite 200
Oakland, CA 94610 -

Subject Fue! Leak Case No. RO0000D505 and Geofracker Global D T0600102237 7-Eleven
#20009 2350 Harr:son Street, Oakland, CA 94612

'Dea‘r Mr. Brown and Mr. Burge:

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed the fuel leak case file for the
above referenced site. Shell owned and operated a service station at 2350 Harrison Street in’
Oakiand until 1977. Shell obtained tank removal permits from the City of Oakland and apparently
removed four underground storage tanks (USTs) in March 1977; however, no documentation of
the tank removal has been found. Mr. Richard Burge purchased the property from Shell on May
31, 1977 after the USTs were removed. During the installation of two light poles in Nevember
1992, lubricating oil was detected it soils at concentrations up-to 3,200 milligrams per kilogram
(mg/kg). Total petroleurn . hydrocarbons as gasolme (TPHg) were detected in soil at
‘concentrations up to 89 mg/kg. Petroleum contamlnatton was also detected in sonls frorn four
additional soil borings ‘advanced on March 4, 1993. ' TPH as Iubncatmg oil and TPHg were
detected in soil from the 1993 borings at concentrations up to 7,800 and 620 mglkg, respectwely
No groundwater sampllng has been conducted at the site to date.

ACEH previously requested that Shell prepare a work plan for site Investigation in

correspondence dated May 21, 2001. We request that you prepare a Work Plan by January
22,2008 to mvestlgate the extent of soil and groundwater contamination at the site.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQU EST

Please submlt technical reports fo Alameda County Enwronmental Health (Attentlon Jerry.
kaham) accordlng to the following schedule:

* January 22, 2008 — Work Plan for Soil and Groundwater Investigation

These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section
25206.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the
responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a petroteum
usT system and require your compllance with this request. g




Mr. Denis Brown
Mr. Richard Burge
ROQOOO5H05
November 16, 2007
Page 2

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL QF REPORTS

The Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) require
submission of all reports in electronic form to the county’s fip site. Paper copies of reports will no
tonger be accepted. The electronic copy replaces the paper copy and will be used for all public
information requests, regulatory review, and compliarice/enforcement activities. Instructions for
submission of electronic documents to the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup OVersight
Program ftp site are provided on the attached “Elecironic Report Upload {ftp) Instructions
Please do not submit reports as attachments to electronic mail.

Submission of reports to the Alameda County ﬂp site is an addition to existing requirements for
efectronic submittal of information to the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB)
Geotracker website. Submission of reports to the Geotracker website does not fulfill the
requirement to submit. documents to the Alameda County fip site. In September 2004, the

SWRCRB adopted regulations that require electronic submittal of information for groundwater
~ cleanup programs. For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground
storage tanks (USTs) have been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed
locations of monitor wells, and other data to the Geotracker database over the Internet:
Beginning July 1, 2008, electronic submittal -of a complete copy of all necessary reports was
required in Geotracker (in PDF format). Please visit the SWRCB yvebsﬂe for more information on
~ these requirements (http://www.swrch.ca.gov/ust/cleanup/electronic_reporting).

'PERJURY STATEMENT -

All-work plans, technical reports, or technical documenis submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following:
"} declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recornmendations contained in the
attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.” This letter mustbe
signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company. Please include a cover
letter satlsfymg these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for-
this fuel leak case. - :

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCI USIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1) requires that
work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or . engineering
evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or -
certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid techmcat report, you are to
present site specific data, data interpretations,  and recommendations prepared by an
approprlately licensed professmnal and include the professional registration stamp, SIgnature
and statement of professional certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted
for this fuel leak case meet this requirernent. '
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Mr. Denis Brown i )
Mr. Richard Burge
ROQ000505
November 16, 2007
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UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND
Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result in your

becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state’s Underground Storage Tank Cleanup
Fund {Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.

AGENCY GVERSIGHT

If it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested,
we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropnate agengcy, including
the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions. California Health and Safety

Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement mcludmg administrative action or monetary_ , .

penalt;es of up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation.

tf you have any guestions, please cal! me at (510) 567- 6?91 or send me an electronic ma;l
“message at jerry. wwkham@acgov org. -

Slncerely, . '
Jerry Wickham, California PG 3766, CEG 1177, and CHG 297
Hazardous Materials Specnahst

Enclosure: ACEH Electronic Report Upload (ftp) tnstructions

cc: Donna Drogos, ACEH .
Jefry Wickham, ACEH
~ File



Alameda County Enwronmgal Cleanup

ISSUE DATE: July 'lﬁ

OverS]ght Programs RE\"S]ON DATE: Decamber 16, 2005
(LOP and SLIC) _ | PREVIOUS REVISIONS: October 31, 2005 .

SECTION: Miscellaneous Administrative Topics & Procedures | SUBJECT: Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions

Effective January 31, 2006, the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Qversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) require
submission of all reports in electronic form to the county’s ftp site. Paper copies of reports will no longer be accepted.
The electronic copy replaces the paper copy and will be used for all public information requests, regulatory review, and
compliance/enforcement activities.

REQU]REMENTS

Entire report including cover letter must be submitted to the ftp site as a single portable document format (PDF)
with no password protection. (Please do not submit reports as attachments to electronic mail.) :
it is preferable that reports be converted to PDF format from their original format (e.g., Microsoft Word) rather

- than scanned.
" Signature pages and per]ury statements must be included and have either ongme{ or electromc s:gnature

Do not password protect the document. Once indexed and inserted into the’ correct eiectromc case file, the
document will be secured. in compiiarice with the County's current security standards and a password.

" Documents with password protection will not be accepted. .
- Each page in the F’DF document should be rotated in the dlrectlon that will make it easiest to read on a computer
" monitor.

Reports must be named and saved using the following naming convention:

RO# ReportName_ Year—Month—Date (eg R0#5555 WorkPIan 2005 06 <14}

Additional Recommendations

A separate copy of the tables in the document should be submutted by e-mail to your Caseworker in Exoel format.

These are for use by assigned Caseworker only.

. Ty
Submission Instructions

1) Obtain User Name and Password

a} Contact the Alameda County Envnronmental Heatth Department to obtain a User Name and Password to
- upload files to the ftp site. ' :

i) . Send an e-mail to d eh!ogtoxac_@ecgov org
if) Send a fax on company Ietterhead to (510) 33?~9335 to the attentlon of Alicia Lam- aneke

b} In the subject line of your request, be sure to include “ftp PASSWORD REQUEST” and in the body of your -

request, include the Contact Information, Slte Addresses, and the Case Numbers (RO# available in
Geotracker) you will be posting for. : :

2) Upload Fl!es to the. ﬂp Slte :

a) Using Internet Explorer (JE4+), go to ftp://alcofipi.acqov.org -
(i} Note: Netscape and Firefox browsers will not open the FTP site.
b) Click on File, then on Login As.
¢} Enter your User Name and Password. (Note: Both are Case Sensitive.)
d) Open "My Computer” on your computer and navigate to the file(s) you wish to upload to the fip site.
e) With both "My Computer” and the fip site open in separate windows, drag and drop. the file(s) from "My
Computer" to the ftp window.

3) Send E-mall Notifi catlons to the Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs

a)} Send email to dehloptoxic@acgov.org notify us that you have placed a report on our fip 3|te

b) Copy your Caseworker on the e-mail. Your Caseworker's e-mait address is the entire first name then a period
and entire last name at acgov.org. (e.g., firstname. lastname@acgov.org)

¢} The subject line of the e-mail must start with the RO# follawed by Report Upload. (e g., Subject: RO1234

" Report Upload) :




ALAMEDA COUNTY ® ® _t:
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

November 13, 2007 (510} 567-6700
FAX {510) 337-8335

Mr. Denis Brown

Shell Oil Products US
20945 S. Wilmington Ave.
Carson, CA 90810-1038

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000505 and Geotracker Global ID T0600102237, 7-Eleven
#20009, 2350 Harrison Street, Oakland, CA 94612

Dear Mr. Brown:

in a Notice of Responsibility dated June 8, 1998, Shell Oil Products US was notified that the
above referenced site had been placed in the Local Oversight Program and that Shell Oil
Products US was named as a Responsible Party for the fuel leak case. Mr. Richard Burge
purchased the property and has been named an additional Responsible Party for the fuel leak
case as défined under 23 C.C.R Sec. 2720. Please see Attachment A — Responsible Parties
Data Sheet, which identifies all Responsible Parties and provides background on the
unauthorized release and Responsible Party Identification.

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6791.
Sincerely,

Jerry Witkham, P.G.

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Attachment A — Responsible Parties Data Sheet

cc: Donna Drogos, ACEH
Jerry Wickham, ACEH
File




ALAMEDA COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

LUFT LOCAL OVERSIGHT PROGRAM

ATTACHMENT A - RESF’ONSIBLE PARTIES DATA SHEET

November 13, 2007

Site Name & Address:
7-ELEVEN #20009
2350 HARRISON ST
Oakland, CA 94612

All Responsible Parties

Local ID:
Related ID:

RWQCEB ID:
Global ID:

RO0000505
4596

01-2428
T0600102237

RP has been named a Primary RP - DENIS BROWN

SHELL Oll. PRODUCTS US

20045 S WILMINGTON AVE | CARSON, CA 90810-1039 | Phone (707) 865-0251

RP has been named a RP - RICHARD G BURGE
RICHARD G BURGE TRUST

490 GRAND AVE STE #20| OAKLAND, CA 94610-5057 | Phone No Phone Number Listed

Responsible Party Identification Backqround

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) names a "Responsible Party,” as defined under 23 C.C.R Sec.

2720. Section 2720 defines a responsible party 4 ways. An RP can be:

1. "Any person who owns or operates an underground storage tank used for the storage of any hazardous

substance."

2. "In the case of any underground storage tank no longer in use, any person who owned or operated the

underground storage tank immediately before the discontinuation of its use."

3. "Any owner of property where an unauthorized release of a hazardous substance from an underground
storage tank has occurred.” .
4. "Any person who had or has control over an underground storage tank at the time of or following an

unauthorized release of a hazardous substance.”

ACEH has named the responsible parties for this site as detailed below.

Page 1 of 2




ATTACHMENT A - RESPONSIBLE PARTIES DATA SHEET (Continued)
Maovember 13, 2007

Responsible Party Identification

Existence of Unauthorized Release

Shell owned and operated a service station at 2350 Harrison Street in Oakland untit 1977. The underground
storage tanks (UUSTs) obtained tank removal permits from the City of Oakland and apparently removed the
USTs in March 1977; however, no documentation of the tank removal has been found. Mr. Richard Burge
purchased the property from Shell on May 31, 1977 after the USTs were removed. Petroleum-contaminated
soils were detected during the installation of two light poles on the site in November 1992, Petroleum
contamination was aiso detected in soils from four additional soil borings advanced on March 4, 1993.

Responsible Party Identification

Shell Oil Products US owned the USTs and property and operated the USTs until the USTs were removed and
the site sold in 1977. Shell Oil Products US is the primary responsible party because the unauthorized release
occurred during the time that Shell Oil Products US owned and operated USTs at the time of an unauthorized
release (Definition 1), was the owner of property where an unauthorized release occurred (Definition 3}, and
had control of USTs at the time of or following an unauthorized release (Definition 4).

Mr. Richard Burge is a responsible party because he is the current owner of the property where an unauthorized
release has occurred (Definition 3).

Page 2 of 2
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Bunc;e PACIFIC ENTERPRISES INC.

490 GRAND AVENUE, SUTE'200° S o Tel (B10) 4521433 -
- OAKIAND, CA 94610 S o © FAX(510) 4524412,

November 9, 2007

"Beth A. Flowers -
Shell Oil Products US

- Environmental Claims |

* One Shell Plaza, Room 665 .
-Houston, X 77002

Rer 2350 Hamson Stret, Oaldand, Cahfonna
DearMs Flowers _ _
 Thank you for your prompt response fo our letter of October 24, 2007
addressed to my son Mr: Glyn Burge. We are.sending a copy of this leter
to our consultant, Mr David Sxegel of ERAS Envm'rmnental Inc '

Mr Slegel has been retained by us to fo]low up and momtor the s1tnat10n.
Pleasc copy h:m in on any fumrc oorrespondence Thank-you.

. Sincerely; . .
Z/L/

Rlchard G Burge’

e RGBfamb

' Cc Da\nd S1cgel ERAS Envuonmenta.l Inc

" Representing properties in .Galifcmia and Nevada since 1975
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Shell Ol Produds US

Mt. Glyn Butge " Environmental Claims
Burge-Pacific Enterprises, Inc. One Shell Plaza, Rm 665
490 Grand Avenue, Suite 200 ’ 210 Lovisiana
. ) ouslon, Texos 77002

Oakland. California 94610 Tel (713} 2410548

Fox {713} 2416926
Email beth.lowers@shell.com
Internet hito: / Awww.shell.com

Via Facsimile (510-452-4412) and U.S. Mail

November 7, 2007
Re: 2350 Harrison Street, Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Burge:

The following is provided in response to your letter of October 24, 2007 in which the subject
location was referenced. Mr. Denis Brown will be the project manager assigned to this handled this
matter and will contact the Alamedz County Environmental Health Department regarding work
required at the site. The contact information for Denis is included below:

Mzr. Denis Brown
Shell Oil Products US

20945 South Wilmington Avenue
Carson, California 90810
(707) 865-0251

denis ] brown@shell.com

Please contact Denis or me with questions.
Sincerely,

Shell Oil Products US

Beth A. Flowers
Environmental Claims Manager

Cc: Denis Brown — Shell Oil Products US



- BurcEe-PaciFic ENTE&.?fSES Inc. @ o Fo309

490 GRAND AVENUE, SUITE 200 ' . Tel (510) 452-1433
 OAKLAND, CA 94610 S _ _ FAX (510) 452-4412

October 24, 2007

Mr. William Platt 111, Esq.

Shell Oil Company

P.O.Box 2463 = .
- One Shell Plaza, Room 1442

Houstoﬁ, TX 77252-2463

Re): Former Shell Statlon at 2350 Harrison Street, Oakland, CA 94612

' Dear M. Platt;

In i‘ev1ew1ng our files for the above referenced property, note that the Alameda
County Environmental Health Department requested that the work plot to

" investigate the extent of petroleum contamination be provlded to them by July 5,
2001.

I'have enclosed a copy of a Site Environmental Status which provides a review of
the project recently completed by ERAS Environmental, Tnc. at our request. This
may help to bring you up-to-date on this file. Please review your files and advise

- us of the current status of this pl‘O_] ject, as Alameda County mdlcates that the work
hasnot been completed : :

Please contact Glyn Burge at the above address or 510-452 1433 W‘lth the results
of your review. 'Thank you for your a531stance .

Sinc
Richard G. Burge .

Property Owner

- RGB/amb

Cc:  David Siegel, ERAS Env1ronmental Inc :
Donna Drogos Alameda County Enwromnental Health Dept N[]'\j 12007

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SEthCES

- Representing properties in California and Nevada since 1975




. ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES AN

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, aAgency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENYVIBONMENTAL PROTECTION ’
13131 Harhar Bay Farkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700 -

- May 21, 2001 FAX (510) 337-9335

StID #4596
RO 0000505

Mr. William Platt, III Esq.

Senior Manager, Environmental Claims
Shell Oil Company

P.O. Box 2463

One Shell Plaza

Room 1442

Houston, TX 77252-2463

Re: Former Shell Station at 2350 Harrison St., Oakland CA 94612
Dear Mr. Platt:

As requested in your May 18, 2001 letter, enclosed, please find copies of a site map with sample
locations, analytical results and chain of custody documents for soil samples collected by
Groundwater Technology, Inc. Also enclosed is a site map indicating the location of the former
tank pit area, existing and dispenser islands. The documents verify the detection of petroleum
hydrocarbons at this site. I trust that you will authorize Equiva to proceed with performing an
investigation to determine the extent of such contamination in soil and groundwater.

Please have Equiva submit an appropriate work plan to our office within 45 days or no
later than July 5, 2001.

You may contact me at (510} 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

MMGW_

Bamey M. Chan
Hazardous Matenals Specialist

Enclosure (Mr. Platt only)
,/C:-‘ B. Chan, files
Ms. K. Petryna, Equiva Services, P.O. Box 7869, Burbank, CA 91510-7869
Mr. R. Burge, One Kaiser Plaza, Suite 1010, Oakland CA 94612
Mr. Bob Vasquez, The Southland Corporation, 5820 Stoneridge Mall Rd., Suite 310,

Pleasanton, CA 94586
Resp2350Harrison .




Shell Oil Company @@

P.0O. Box 2463

One Shell Plaza

Room 1442

Houston, TX 77252-2463

910 Louisiana

One Shell Plaza
Room 2348
Houston, TX 77002

ﬁ‘ 4«&@% Direct Number: (713) 241-5126

Direct FAX: (713) 241-6526
E-mail: weplattiii@shellws.com

May 18, 2001
VIA OVERNIGHT MAIL

Mr. Bamey M. Chan, Hazardous Materials Specialist
Environmental Health Services

Alameda County Health Care Services

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re: Former Shell Station ar 2350 Harrison Street, Oakland, CA
Dear Mr. Chan:

Your letter to Ms. Karen Petryna of Equiva Services related to the above referenced site has been
forwarded to me for handling. Tt is my understanding that your office seeks a subsurface
investigation at this location. You reference a letter from Mr. Tom Maher of this office to Ms. Eva
Chu of your office dated May 25, 1999. You are correct that Mr. Maher agreed to further investigate
the site if “ a more reliable indication that a release of product occurred during Shell’s occupancy
is now available or is discovered in the future”, Our records reflect that a response to Mr. Maher’s
letter was not received by this office. Your letter to Ms. Petryna is the first correspondence received
by this office, and was not addressed to the author of Shell’s initial response. In addition, if
subsequent testing was performed at the site, this office has not received any information regarding
such tests.

Please forward a copy of the subsequent testing by GTI referenced in your letter to my attention so
that Shell can review the test findings. I have no doubt that the sampling results are as you report
them, and when this is verified I will authorize Equiva to perform your requested investigation at
the site.




Thank you for your consideration and anticipated help.

Very truly yours,

William E. Platt, III, Esq.
Senior Manager
Environmental Claims
Shell Qil Company
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ALAMEDA COUNTY ®
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
B ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
Apnl 4, 2001 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
StID # 4556 . Alameda, CA 94502-6577
{510) 567-6700

FAX (510) 337-9335
Ms. Karen Petryna 1510

Equiva Services
P.O. Box 7869
Burbank CA 91510-7869

Re: Request for Investigation at Former Shell Ol Service Station, 2350 Harrison St.
Oakland CA 94612

Dear Ms. Petryna:

It is my assumption that Equiva Services is aware and will assume environmental responsibility
for the investigation of the referenced former Shell Oil service station. Briefly, this site was a
Shell gasoline station up to 1977 at which time the gasoline (and other?) underground tanks were
removed. Later investigation found that Shell Oil Co. was issued a permit by the City of Oakland
to remove 1-5000, 1-8000, 1-10000 and 1-550 gallon tank. No documentation exists pertaining
to the tank removals. The site is currently a 7-11 retail food facility. Apparently, during the
installation of two light poles in November 1992 at this site, petroleum contaminated soils were
encountered. At that time, the developer, Burge Development Company contracted Groundwater
Technology, Inc. (GTI) to collect samples from the two stockpiles generated. Up to 3200 ppm
TPH as lubricating oil (GC-FID), 89 ppm TPH as gasoline and 0.24, 0.31, 0.22, 2 ppm BTEX,
respectively were detected in these soil samples. No map exists which indicates the location of
these two locations. Based upon these results, our office requested additional investigation.
Burge Development had GTI prepare a work plan. On March 4, 1993, four additional borings
were advanced by GTI. Up to 7900 ppm TPH as lubricating oil and 620 ppm TPH as gasoline
was identified in the soil samples. Unfortunately, no BTEX analysis was performed nor were any
water samples collected.

Burge Development never operated underground tanks at this site since their purchase in 1977,
Because of the historical use of fuel tanks at this site, Shell Oil was named as a responsible party.
Mr. Thomas Maher, Senior Manager, Environmental Claims Management was informed of this
request to participate in the investigation and he replied in his May 25, 1999 letter to Ms. Eva
Chu of this office, copy of letter enclosed. As you will note in his letter, he questioned that
appropriate sampling of the initial samples. The contractor may have biased the soil samples
since they were not environmental consultants. That may have been the case, however, the
additional investigation performed by GTI was done in a professional manner and these results
confirm £ minimally a release of TPHg and TPHmo. In Mr. Maher’s letter, he states that Shell is
“certainly willing to perform a subsurface investigation at 2350 Harrison St. if a more reliable
indication that a release of product occurred during Shell’s occupancy is now available or is
discovered in the future.” Thetefore, it appears that Shell should now proceed with this
investigation.



Ms. Karen Petryna

2350 Harrison St., Qakland CA 94612
StiD # 4596

April 4, 2001

Page 2.

Please feel free to review our files and respond to this request in writing within 45 days or
. no later than May 19, 2001.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

ﬁ‘,.%m(’,tk

Bamey M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosure (Ms. Petryna)

/ C: B. Chan, files
Mr. Richard Burge, One Kaiser Plaza, Suite 1010, Oakland CA 94612
Mr. Bob Vasquesz, The Southland Corporation, 5820 Stoneridge Mall Rd., Suite 310,
Pleasanton, CA 94586

‘Wprql350Harrison



Shell Oil Company @@

One Shell Plaza
PO Box 2463

' Houston TX 77252-24
MAY 25, 1999

Ms. Eva Chu, Hazardous Materials Specialist
Environmental Health Services

Alameda County Health Care Services

1131 Harbor Bay Pargkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re: Former Shell Oil Company Service Station Located at
2350 Harrison Street, Qakland, California

Dear Ms. Chu:

Please excuse my long delay in responding to your inquiries concerning the
former Shell Oil Company service station once located at 2350 Harrison Street in
Oakland. | apologize for the inconvenience my delay caused.

One of the reasons for my delay is that the information you sent me about the
site in early 1998 was lost during a subsequent relocation of our offices.

Therefore, | am relying on My recollection of that information in responding to
your April 20 letter. g s

As | recall, the current occupant of the premises installed certain self-standing
lighting fixtures on the property. The soil excavated during the installation was
stockpiled on site and eventually sampled and analyzed. Because the analysis
revealed the presence of petroleum products, you requested that Shell perform
further investigation to determine if a release from the underground storage tanks
had occurred during for the time Shell occupied the premises.

I believe that | left a telephone message for you that indicated Shell was reluctant
to perform further investigation because we felt that the analysis of the stockpiled
soil was not sufficient evidence as to warrant further investigation. Shell has not
changed its position in that regard. Let me explain.

If Shell were to perform a subsurface investigation for any site under the County's
 Jurisdiction, you would insist that the sampling protocols utilized prevent soil
samples from coming into contact with contaminated augurs, tools, sampling
devices and storage containers. All such devices would have to be thoroughly
cleaned and rinsed before they came into contact with the soil to-be sampled.
Otherwise, the County could not accept the soil analysis as being:representative
of actual conditions. ' g6 W 2 HOr 66

- . wo1103L0¥d
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7% +Ms. EvaChuy, Haz.ous Materials Specialist .

May 25, 1999
Page 2

There is no indication that any reasonable protocol was used when samples
were taken from the soil excavated during the installation of lighting fixtures at
2350 Harrison Avenue. Indeed, it is doubtful that any contractor employed to
install tighting fixtures would even be aware of the protocols necessary to obtain
representative samples. Presumably, the soil sampled was excavated by a
machine that first dug through asphalt paving or by hand tools that could have
previously been used for any number of projects that exposed their surfaces to
petroleum products. In view of these factors, Shell believes that the analytical
results obtained by testing the soil samples taken from 2350 Harrison Avenue
are not sufficiently reliable as to warrant the expenditure of the thousands of
doliars that an appropriate Phase ll investigation would cost. .

Please let me make it clear that Shell is certainly willing to perform a subsurface
investigation at 2350 Harrison Avenug if a more reliable indication that 4 release
of product occurred during Shell's occupancy is now available or is discovered in
the future. Since | will soon be leaving employment with Shell, you should
contact Mr. W. E. Platt, Hl}, at the address provided above whenever more
reliable information becomes available. '

Yours truly,
Thomas F. Maher

Senior Manager, Environmental Claims Management

Sheli Oit Company
Writer's direct telephone: (713) 241-0434; facsimile: (713) 241-6926

cc: W. E. Platt, lll

maher'ec . doo



Shell Oil Company @

One Shell Plaza
PO Box 2463
Houston TX 77252.24

MAY 25, 1999

Ms. Eva Chu, Hazardous Materials Specialist
Environmental Health Services

Alameda County Health Care Services

1131 Harbor Bay Pargkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 945026577

Re: Former Shell Oif Company Service Station Located at
2350 Harrison Street, Qakland, California

Dear Ms. Chu;

Please excuse my long delay in responding to your inquiries concerning the
former Shell Oil Company service station once located at 2350 Harrison Street in
Qakland. | apologize for the inconvenience my delay caused.

One of the reasons for my delfay is that the information you sent me about the
site in early 1998 was logt during a subsequent relocation of our offices.
Therefore, | am relying on my recoliectaon of that information in responding to
your Aprit 20 letter. .

As | recall, the current occupant of the premises installed certain self-standing
lighting fixtures on the property. The soil excavated during the installation was
stockpiled on site and eventually sampled and analyzed. Because the analysis
revealed the presence of petroleum products, you requested that Shell perform
further investigation to determine if a release from the underground storage tanks
had occurred during for the time Shell occupied the premises.

| believe that | ieft a telephone message for you that indicated Shell was reluctant
to perform further investigation because we felt that the analysis of the stockpiled
soil was not sufficient evidence as to warrant further investigation. Shell has not
changed its position in that regard. Let me explain.

If Shell were to perform a subsurface investigation for any site under the County's
jurisdiction, you would insist that the sampling protocols utilized prevent soil
samples from coming into contact with contaminated augurs, tools, sampling
devices and storage containers. All such devices would have to be thoroughly
cleaned and rinsed before they came into contact with the soil to be sampled.
Otherwise, the County could not accept the soil analysis as being representative
of actual conditions. \g 6 w 2- NNl 66
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. Ms. Eva Chu, Hazar@lys Materials Specialist
May 25, 1999 . .
Page 2

There is no indication that any reasonable protocol was used when samples
were taken from the soil excavated during the installation of lighting fixtures at
2350 Harrison Avenue. Indeed, it is doubtful that any contractor employed to
install lighting fixtures would even be aware of the protocols necessary to obtain
representative samples. Presumably, the soil sampled was excavated by a
machine that first dug through asphalt paving or by hand tools that could have
previously been used for any number of projects that exposed their surfaces to
petroleum products. In view of these factors, Shell believes that the analytical
results obtained by testing the soil samples taken from 2350 Harrison Avenue
are not sufficiently reliable as to warrant the expenditure of the thousands of
dollars that an appropriate Phase |l investigation would cost.

Please tet me make it clear that Shell is certainly willing to perform a subsurface
investigation at 2350 Harrison Avenue if a more reliable indication that a release
of product occurred during Shell's occupancy is now available or is discovered in
the future. Since | will soon be leaving employment with Shell, you should
contact Mr. W. E. Platt, lil, at the address provided above whenever more
reliable information becomes available.

Yours truly,

C}f;l Iz, zf?’z,;—

Thomas F. Maher
Senior Manager, Environmental Claims Management

Shell Oil Company
Witer's direct telephone; (713} 241-0434; facsimile: (713) 241-68826

cc. W. E. Platt, Il

mahet're .doc



ALAMEDA COUNTY . | .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PRCTECTION (LOP)

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

' (510) 567-6700
StiD 4596 FAX (510) 337-9335

April 20, 1999

Mr. Tom Maher

Shell Oil Company

777 Walker Street, Room 1148
Houston, TX 77002

RE:  Second Notice for Additional Investigations at 2350 Harrison Street,
Oakland, CA ‘

Dear Mr. Maher:

In August 1998 | requested additional investigations be conducted to determine if
the former USTs removed in March 1977 had contributed to soil and possible
groundwater contamination at the above referenced site. A workplan for this
phase of investigation was due to this office by November 1998, To date, | have
not received a workplan from you.

This letter is a reminder that the required workplan is due. If you have any
questions or comments concerning the content of this and my previous letter, | can
be reached at {(510) 667-6762.

sy I

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Richard Burge

One Kaiser Plaza, Suite 1010
Oakland, CA 94612

7-11-2
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fihez, CA 94553

August 18, 1998

Ms. Eva Chu .

Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Suite 250

Alameda CA 94502-6577

SUBJECT: 2350 Harrison St., Oakland, CA
Soil and Groundwater Investigation

Dear Ms. Chu:

I received your August 14, 1998 letter requesting a work plan from Shell Oil Products Company
(Shell) to determine the extent and severity of soil and groundwater contamination at the subject
site. You mention in your letter that records indicate that Shell had owned this property and sold
it to Mr. Richard Burge in March of 1977. You also mentioned that Mr. Maher was not able to
locate any information regarding the removal of the underground storage tanks form this site.

T am writing this letter to let you know that Mr, Maher will still represent Shell on this matter.
Mr. Maher will respond to your request and he will coordinate all future environmental activities
at this site.

I am forwarding your letter along with a copy of this letter to Mr, Maher for his review and
action. Please feel free to contact him if you have any questions about the status of this project or
contact me if you have any questions in general.

Sincerely,

!/ (Alex) Perez
Environmental Engineer
SH&E / Science & Engineering

ce: Mr. Tom Mabher, Shell Oil Company, 777 Walker St., Room 1148, Houston, TX 77002




ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
CAVID J. KEARS, agency Director

a¥ et .

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

StID 4596 Aiamada, CA 94502-6577
(510} 567-6700 .
August 14, 1998 7 (510} 337-9336 (FAX)

Mr. Alex Perez

Shell Oil Products
P.O. Box 8080
Martinez, CA 94553

RE:  Soil and Groundwater Investigation at 2350 Harrison Street, Oakland, CA

Dear Mr. Perez:

| am the case worker and have completed review of the file for the above
referenced site. Records indicate that Shell Qil had owned the subject property and
sold it to Mr. Richard Burge in March 1277. At that time the fuel underground
storage tanks (USTs) were also removed.

The site is currently a 7-11 retail food facility. In November 1992 two light poles
were installed in the planter area of the site. Hydrocarbon odors were detected by
the construction crew. In March 1993 soil samples were collected at ~7.5'bgs and
analyzed for various petroleum hydrocarbon constituents. There was no analysis
for BTEX constituents. Up to 7,900ppm TPH as lubricating oil and 620ppm TPH as
gasoline were identified. Groundwater was encountered at “8'bgs but a water
sample was not collected.

| contacted Mr. Tom Maher, of Shell’'s Environmental Claims Department, but he
was not able to locate any information regarding the removal of the former USTs at
the subject site. Therefore, additicnal investigations are required at this time to
determine the extent and severity of soil and groundwater contamination at this
site. A work plan for this phase of the investigation is due to this office by
November 2, 1998.

Please be advised that this is a formal request for technical reports pursuant to Title
23, CCR, Section 2722(c}). Any extensions of the stated deadlines, or modifications
of the required tasks, must be confirmed in writing by this agency.

If you have any questions, | can be reached at (510) 567-6762.

o b

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Richard Burge, One Kaiser Plaza, Suite 1010, Oakland, CA 84612 . (7111}
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LOP - RECORD CHANGE REQUEST FORM printed:
' 06/08/98
Mark Out What Needs Changing and Hand to LOP Data Entry
(Name/Address changes go to Annual Programs Data Entry) :
Insp: EC
AGENCY # 10000 SOURCE OF FUNDS: F SUBSTANCE: 8006619
StID 4596 LoC: -0-
SITE NAME: 7-11 DATE REPORTED 01/12/98
ADDRESS 2350 -0 Harrison St DATE CONFIRMED: 01/12/98
CITY/ZIP Oakland 94612 MULTIPLE RPs : N
SITE STATUS
CASE TYPE: S CONTRACT STATUS: 2 PRIOR CODE:2A4 EMERGENCY RESP: -0-
RP SEARCH: S DATE COMPLETED: 06/08/98
PRELIMINARY ASMNT: - DATE UNDERWAY: -0- DATE COMPLETED: -0-
REM INVESTIGATION: - DATE UNDERWAY: -0- DATE COMPLETED: -0-
REMEDIAL ACTION: - DATE UNDERWAY: -0- DATE COMPLETED: -0-
POST REMED ACT MON: - DATE UNDERWAY: -0- DATE COMPLETED: -0-
ENFORCEMENT ACTION TYPE: 1 DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 06/08/98

LUFT FIELD MANUAL CONSID:
CASE CLOSED: -

28C

DATE CASE CLOSED: -0-

DATE EXCAVATION STARTED -0- REMEDIAIL, ACTIONS TAKEN: -0-
RESPONSIBLE PARTY INFORMATION
RP#1-CONTACT NAME: Alex Perez
COMPANY NAME: Shell 0il Products
ADDRESS: P. O. Box 8080
CITY/STATE: Martinez, C A 94553
INSPECTOR VERIFICATION:
NAME SIGNATURE DATE

DATA ENTRY INPUT:

Name/Address Changes Only Case Progress Changes

ANNPGMS LOP DATE DATE

| on
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Press [ESC] for the menu

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP SITE

—LOP : A—TRemov : ~——SLIC: -

SITE ID: 4596 SOURCE OF FUNDS: F SUBSTANCE : 8006619

SITE NAME:; 7-11 DATE REPORTED :01/12/1998

SITE ADDRESS: 2350 -0 Harrison St DATE CONFIRMED:01/12/1998

CITY: Oakland ZIP CODE: S4612 - MULTIPLE RPs : N

.CASE TYPE: S CONTRACT STAT: 4 PRICRITY: 2A4 DATE ER:-0-

RP SEARCH . : 8 : _ DATE END: 06/08/1998

PRELIM ASSESSMENT - DATE BEGIN: -0- DATE END: -0-

REMEDIAL INVEST s - DATE BEGIN: -0- DATE END: -0-

REMEDTAT, ACTION - DATE BEGIN: -0- DATE END: -0~

POST REMED MONITOR: - BATE BEGIN: -0- DATE END: -0-

ENFORCEMENT TYPE: 1 DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 06/08/1998

LUFT CATEGORY: 25C CASE CLOSED: - DATE CASE CLOSED: -0-

DT EXC START : -0- REMEDIAL ACTIONS TAKEN: -0-

PgDhn for Screen #2
[ESC] Done [F2] Clear field [Shift-F2] Clear to end [Shift-F10] More
Form: SITE Table: SITE Field: Scource Page: 1
STID: 4596 UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP.SITE - SCREEN #2 H
IN-HOUSE MANAGEMENT :
RISK ASSESSMENT :-0- LOC-CleanUp Fund? -0-

DATE LAST CORSP :04/20/1998 INSPECTOR INIT: BC

CONTACT/RESPONSIBLE PARTY INFORMATION:

RP #1: CONTACT: Alex Perez RP COST: $0.00
RP COMPANY NAME: Shell 0il Products Ph: 925/335-5000
ADDRESS: P. O. Box B0BO
CITY/ST/Z21IP: Martinez, C A 94553

COMMENT: Groundwater has not been tested for MTBE

PgUp For Screen #1;PgDhn For More RP'S

[ESC] Done [F2] Clear field [Shift-F2] Clear to end [Shift-F10} More
Form: SITE Table: SITE Field: FlagDate Page: 2
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RICHARD G. BURGE

ONE KAISER PLAZA, SUITE 1010
OAKLAND, CA 94813

TEL (510) 462-1433
FAX (B10) 4568-4412

:
I
il

August 12, 1993

@!
P
X
S
Larry Seto b
Sr. Hazardous Materials Specialist -y
Department of Environmental Health =
Alameda County Health Care Services -
80 Swan Way, Room 200 5%'

Oakland, CA 94621

Subject: 2350 Harrison Street
Dakland, CA.

Dear Larry:

Pursuant to my 7/30/93 letter and our conversation shortly thereafter, I am
sending you a copy of the tank removal permit obtained from the Oakland
Fire Department files, as you regquested.

The permit was issued on 3/14/77, before 1 took title to the property, and the
tank inspection after removal apparently took place on 3/22/77. From what we see
on this permit, there was a notation that "photos" ‘were taken of the tanks after

they were removed.

It also appears from information on this permit that Shell may have installed
these tanks about 1952/53 (?).

As I stated in my 7/30/93 letter, "The Shell 0i1 Company wasrthe owner and operator
of this site for many years, and any soil contamination from gasoline, diesel,
lubricating oils, etc. occurred during Shell's occupancy and ownership.”

For this reason, Shell 0i1 should be named as the responsible party, as c]ear!y no
gas, diesel, or lubricating oil has been stored, sold, or discharged on the site
commercially since my purchase of the land on 5/31/77.

Further, as I mentioned, your help on this will be very much appreciated, as we
believe Shell must be named as the primary responsible party, before I spend
more money and proceed further.

Sincerely,
RGB/r

C ééz C//7
Richard G. Burdg7l £
enclosure

BROADWAY CENTER » CARNELIAN BAY ¢ CRUMMER LANE PLAZA (RENO) » CRUMMER S0. PARCEL + DONNEH CENTER  DONNER PLAZA )
DUBLIN PROFPERTIES + HOT SPRINGS CENTER = LINFIELD PROPERTIRS » OAEKLAND FROFERTIES + PALO AITO PROPERTIES ¢ PETALUMA#ROPERTIES
PLEASANTON FROPERTIES « SAN LEANDRC FROPERTIES » SOUTH SHORE PROPERTIES « TEAGARDEN FROFERTIES « VALLRIO PROPERTIES + WELLS AVE. ABSOC. (REND)
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Copy for INSPECTOR Excavation Permit Granted Ne.
C'TY OF OAKLAND Tank Permit
Permit to Excavate and Install, Repair, or Remove inflammable Liguid Tenks. y, 2193
Oaklend, California, fureh 1£’ IQ?I
PERMISSION 1S HEREBY GRANTED TO Huuiall remove lrapdic Gascline tank and wicavats commencing.. .| - 4
~.|
on “"L"i”}”@’ldo ot fih ‘3:{:;:‘!‘ 19 eBsat . Harvlsoq '  Avonoe
% y’\ Siuﬂ . . ;
House Noﬂl F aal IR 411 ol Fhvon Pretant Storage : :
Owner_iizi L 011 Addrens Phone .
Applicent_2izf:: Unideira Address F =8, BOR 238 Fleagaubon Phong o T

- r
Dimensions of street [sidewalk) surface to be disturbed X Number of Tanks....2

. e iapucity ~ Saklons, 0:& "
v iy egisling tanks, ”/q& & - I% 2 "*\5 2 42 - .,ﬁ N "‘fﬂﬁﬁ"f/{{ Y
GO0 & ‘

Remarks: Mgl

This Peermnit i3 granted in accordance with sxzisting City Ordinaneu. & ’6"’)/ / i ..5' e
Ownsr hersby agress to removs tanke on discontinuance of use or when nofified by the Cily Au'hwiﬂmﬁré 2 / 2 {2

Whon instaliing, removing or regairing tanks, no open flame to be on or near premises.

8]

b f Y i

Approved - L. Pﬂ/ &
Pprove: Fire Merskal . 73{?!’::'; "

Appraved - '4"?”2#3

Drainage Division Enginsering Bupl.

EXCAVATING PERMIT

issuad in sccerdonce witk Ord. Ne. 278 CME, Se2. §-1.04

m
E R SO S U U

squars {eet of digging er m_aoval' granted,

: CERTIFICATE OF TANK AHD ‘m m p
The receipt of § special depaslt is harsby aelnlwbd’ﬂf-r Intpecisd and pamsd MARC’I l!’_ZZ
GENERAL DEPOSIT, ) - R
BUREAU OF PERMITS AND LICEM#RS. By ZZ«Z_E‘;? et ) T ER— o i
Inspection Fes Patd - - . - - . . . : s. 15.00 ok, ¥ 4734 . H 0 'i' iICE - o
_ e y " L ' B"ou Covnring Tanks, Abovs Cortificate Must Be w
Receivad by e - When raady for inspection notify Fea Frevestica m 2738851

Paryl AT PRIy ruees

e

THIS PERMIT MUST 8E LEFT ON THE WORK AS AUTHORITY THEREFOR.

538.68 (0.87)



® @
RICHARD G. BURGE

ONE EAISER PLAZA, SUITE 1010 TEL (510) 452-1433
OAKLAND, CA 846812 FAX (510) 452-4412

July 30, 1993

Larry Seto

Sr. Hazardous Mater1a1s Specialist
Dept. of Environmental Health
Alameda County Health Care Services
80 Swan Way, Room 200

OQakland, CA 94621

Subject: 2369 Harrison Street, Qakland, CA.

Dear Larry:

Since meeting with you and sending my 7/20/93 letter, we have made further checks
with the City of Oakland, Fire Prevention Department, and have discovered that

on 3/14/77 Shell 011 Company was issued Permit #8193 by the City of Oakland for the
removal of 4 or 5 tanks as follows:

a) One 5,000 galion
b) One 550 gallon
c) One 8,000 gallon

d) One 10,000 gallon

I believe I showed you a copy of the Shell Station as built surface plan when you
were in my office, and also the Shell deed restriction on selling and/or storing gas
or petroleum products for 20 years from the date I acqu1red the property on 5/31/77.
Before I acquired the land, the station, tanks, paving, etc were all removed and the
excavated area was rep1aced with clean f111

The Shell 0i1 Company was the owner and operator of this site for many years, and any
soil contamination from gasoline, diesel, lubricating oils. etc. occurred during
Shell's occupancy and ownership. For this reason, we believe that Shell 0il1 Company
should be named an additional responsible party, as clearly no gas, diesel, or
lubricating oil has been stored, sold, or discharged on the site commercially since
my purchase of the land on 5/31/77.

Your help on this will be very much appreciated, as we would like to have Shell named
and involved as a primary responsible party before I spend more money and proceed
further, pursuant to my letter to you of 7/20/93.

S1nc§:e‘y: % %1

g BT
Qﬁ “ Richard 6. Burge

Thanks for your help.

RGEB/r
enclosures L
BROADWAY CENTER « CARNELIAN BAY + CRUMMER LANE PLAZA (HEND) + CRUMMER SO. PARCEL + DONNER CENTER  DONNER PLAZA

DUBLIN PROFERTIES * HOT SPRINGS CENTER *» LINFIELD PROPERTIES + DAKLAND PROPERTIES + PALO AITO PROPERTIES « PETALUMA PROFERTIES
PLEASANTON PROPERTIES » SAN LEANDRO PROPERTIES + 30UTH SHORE PROPERTIES « TEAGARDEN PROFERTIES * VALLEJO PROPEATIE] « WELLS AVE. ASS0C. (RENOD)
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RICHARD G. BURGE

ONE KAISER PLAZA, SUITE 1010 o TEL (810) 452-1433
OAELAND, CA 94613 GO T TFAX(B10) 4824412

July 20, 1993

Larry Seto

Sr. Hazardous Materials Specialist
Department of Environmental Health
Alameda County Health Care Services
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Subject: 2350 Harrison Street
Qakland, CA

Dear Larry:

Thank you for coming to my office last Thursday to review the soil sample test
results, and to give me direction in trying to resolve this matter.

Based on our conversation, it is my understanding that sample #1 is eliminated as
a problem, #2 and #3 had very modest showings of oil and gas, and will eventually
break down in the clay based matrix.

The higher levels of 0il and gas were found in #4 and it is at or near (within 10')
that we should drill another hole in order to; a) See if #4 was caused by oil
dropping into the hole from the rig; b) To delineate any concentration of oil and
gas in this area.

Finally, if we find confirmation of test results at #4, you suggested installing
a monitor well to check on groundwater.

You also asked that ‘the drums containing dirt from test holes be removed from
the site in a correct manner.

Larry, I really appreciate your help on this, and I will keep you advised as
we proceed with this program. If there is something I have overlooked, please

advise. _
Kind regapfise
,Z.A/Jé/?x
Richard G. Burge
RGB/r

EROADWAY CENTER « CARNELIAN BAY ¢ CRUMMER LANR FLAZA (RENOD) » CRUMMER B0. PARCEL. + DONNER CENTER « DONNER FLAZA
¢ DUBLIN FPROPERTIES « HOT SFRINGS CENTER * LINFIELD PROFERTIES + QAELAND PROPERTIES + PALO ALIG PROFERTIES * PETALUMA PROPERTIES
PLEABANTON PROPERTIES » SAN LEANDRO PROFERTIES * SQUTH SHORE FROFERTIES + TRAGARDEN PROPERTIES *» VALLEJCG PROFERTIES » WELLS AVE. ASBOC. (RENO)
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RICHARD G. BURGE

ONE EAISER PLAZA, SUITE 1010 TEL (610) 4623-1433
OAKLAND, CA 94612 FAX (B10) 4b24412

June 11, 1993

Larry Seto

Sr. Hazardous Materials Specialist
Department of Environmental Health
Alameda County Health Care Services
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

-'\'\

Subject: 7-Eleven Store
2350 Harrison Street
Oakland, CA.
RE: Your 3/2/93 and 6/1/93 Letters

Dear Larry:

I appreciated your time on the telephone this morning,and I am confirming our
meeting date for 6/23/93 at 2-2:30 P.M. at wmy office in Suite 1010, #1 Kaiser
Plaza, Dakiand, CA.

Per our conversation, I am enclosing soil sample Tist results obtained at the
above referenced property by Ground Water Technology. I was not at the site
when samples were taken, but the first holes dug were at #1 and #2 on locator
map, so I am assuming that the referenced soil piles tests are from those holes.

Also enclosed as requested is check for $483.00 payable to Alameda County.
I appreciate your help on getting this resolved.
Sincerely,
- /
M"' Y4
Richard G, Burge

RGB/r
enclosures

BROADWAY CENTER + CARNELIAN BAY + CRUMMER LANE PLAZA (RENO) » ORUMMER S0. PARCEL + DONNER CENTER * DONNER PLAZA
DUBLIN PROPERTIES « HOT SPRINGS CENTER * LINFIELL PROPERTIES » QAKLAND PROPERTTES * PALO ATTO PROPERTIES » PETALUMA PRUFERTIES
PLEAAANTON PROFERTIES » S8AN LEANDRO PROPERTIES » S0UTH SHORE PROPERTIES « TEAGARDEN PROFERTIES « VALLEJO PROPERTIES » WELLA AVE. ASSCC. (RENO)
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PENTAL HEALTH

June 1, 1993

Mr. Richard Burge

Burge Development Company
One Kaiser Plaza, Suite 1010
Oakland, CA 94612

Second Notice of Legal Obligation
RE: 7-11 Store, 2350 Harrison Street, Oakland, CA 94612

Dear Mr. Burge:

On May 26, 1993 I inspected the above site. There are twenty-one
55 gallon drums oh your property that are not properly labelled.
An employee of the store informed me that the drums contain
contaminated soil. These drums must be properly labelled, and
their contents tested for the presence of hazardous materials
immediately. Once this is done, the waste must be disposed of in
accordance to the applicable regulation.

A letter dated March 2, 19923 from our office was sent to you
requesting that you submit a plan of correction within 30 days to
address the soil contamination that was discovered at the above
site. As of this date, we have not received your plan. Please
submit your plan within 10 days of the receipt of this letter.

If a plan of correction is not received within this time frame,
your file will be submitted to the District Attorney's office for
review,

Please submit another deposit/refund check for $483.00 made
payable to the County of Alameda within ten days. The current
balance on your account is -$69.00.

If you have any questions, please contact me at 271-4320.

Sincerely,

-~y

arry Seto
Sr. Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney's Office
Bobh Vesques, Southland Corp.
Rich Hiett, RWQCB
Ed Howell, Chief, Hazardous Materials
Department of Toxic Substance Control
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Harold E. Nutter o
& Son, Inc.

Electrical Contractors and Engineers

May 25, 1993

Southland Corp.
P.0O. Box 9097
Pleasanton, Ca. 94588

ATTENTION: Jerry Zimowske

RE: 7-Eleven Store # 20009
2350 Harrison Street - Oakland, Ca.

Dear Jerry:

This letter is to inform you of the current status of the
contaminated soil that was excavated during the installation of the

underground conduit system and pole light standards at the above
referenced location.

As you are aware our contractual obligation requires our company to
remove all normal spoils that are excavated during construction.
Normal meaning a common or natural condition. I have been informed
by Sandra Lindsey of croundwater Technology Inc. that their company
has been hired by the owner of the property, Mr. Richard Burge of
Burge Development Company, to monitor and dispose of the
contaminated spoils. The current status to our knowledge is that
all the spoils, consisting of- approximately 5 1/2 yards, are
currently stored in 21 steel drums on the job site waiting for
removal. We at this time will process the bill for work that was
done at the store, and any additional cost we incurred due to the
nature of the work. We will not, however, be able to obtain an

electrical final until the spoils on the job site have been
removed.

T am enclosing copies of the follwing letters sent to Mr. Burge:
Groundwater Technology Inc. dated april 13, 1993; alameda County
Health Care Services dated March 2, 1993.

5930 Rosebud Lane * Sacramento, CA 95841-2980 » {916) 334-4343
EAX (916)3_343123 e License No. 302933 » PE #E-011347



Page 2
7-Eleven Store # 20009
May 25, 1993

Please call if you have any guestions or need additional
information.

Very truly yours,

HAROLD E. NUTTER, INC.

By: Butch Kennedy
Estimator

HPK/1rf

cc: Bob Vasquez - Southland Corp. ,
Larry Seto - Alameda Co. Health Care Services
Sandra Lindsey - Ground Water Tech.
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B3 @2,93 11:in X 516 334 2123 HAROCLDEHUTTERIMNCG

Harold E. Nutter F %D

& Son, Inc.
Electrical Contractors and Engineers

a1l

DATE: March 3, 1993

FAX TRANSMITTAL LETTER

PLEASE DELIVER THE FOLLOWING PAGES TO:

NAME: Larry Seto
FIRM: Alameda County
CITY:

REMARKS: RE: 7-Eleven Store $#20009

Harrison St.

TOTAL NUMBER OF PAGES INCLUDING THIS PAGE: 2

#*TF YOU DO NOT RECEIVE ALL PAGES, PLEASE CALL AS SOON AS POSSIBLE.

STGNED: Butch Kennedv/irf

5930 Rosebud Lane » Sacramento, CA 95841-2980 = {916) 3344343
EAX [916) 334-3123 = License No. 302933 « PE #E-011347
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ALAMEDA COUNTY

momo 7671 |#etpages» |

19163343123 FP.61

P 113 B15 454

MASAT A QUALINY Aeeiomnt Aoanru Director

HEALTH CARE SERVICES g« cort
: AGENCY

DAVID 0. KEARS, Agency Director ‘

March 2, 1993 Post-it™ brand fax trarsmittal:

T

Mr. Richard Burge

Dopt.

Burge Develoment Company

Phane # f

one Kaiser Plaza #1010
pakland, CA 94612

SO 1e-115

T - S

RE: 7-11 Store, 2350 Harrison Street, Oakiand, CA 94812

Dear Mr. Burge:

It is my understanding from Groundwater Technolegy Inc. that your
company is the property owner of the above address. Puring the
excavation in December '92 for the installation of new light
posts, soil contamination was discovered at the above site. Soil
samples taken from the excavation contained up to 3,200 ppm of
jubricating oil and 89 ppm of gasollne., Please submit to this
office within 30 days of the receipt of this letter a plan of
correction. This plan must {nclude, but shall not be limited to:

-

1. Method(s) that will be used to determine the lateral and

vertical extent of contamination

2. Method(s) that will be used to determine the source of this

contanination

3. Proposed remediation nethed(s)

4. An investigation/remediation timetable including the

expected date of completion

Ggroundwater Technology, Inc. has submitted a sampling plan
titled, Soil Sampling For Light Pole Installation dated February,

11, 1993 for the above site. It is acceptable w

ith the

understanding that during the subsurface remediation, there may
be a requirement that the light post(s) ke removed.

If you have any questions, please contact me at 271-4320.

Sincere .

T Seto
Sr. Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney's Office

Butch Kennedy, Harold Nutter & Son
Bob Vesquez, Southland Corp.
Rich Hiett, RWQCBE

Ed Howell, Chief, Hazardous Materials Division

Department of Texic Substance Control

TOTAL P.B1

-

..i



ws”  ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVIOfE

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

Cert.P 113 815 494

RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

March 2, 1993 . DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Divisicn

. 80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
Mr. Richard Burge Oakland, CA 94621

Burge Develoment Company (510) 271-4320
One Kaiser Plaza #1010
oakland, CA 94612

RE: 7-11 Store, 2350 Harrison Street, oakland, CA 94612
Dear Mr. Burge:-

It is my understanding from croundwater Technology Inc. that your
company is the property owner of the above address. puring the
excavation in December '92 for the installation of new light
posts, soil contamination was discovered at the above site. Soil
samples taken from the excavation contained up to 3,200 ppm of
lubricating oil and 89 ppm of gasoline. Please submit to this
office within 30 days of the receipt of this letter & plan of

correction. This plan must include, but shall not be limited to:

1. Method(s) that will be used to determine the lateral and
vertical extent of contamination

2. Method(s) that will be used to determine the source of this
contamination

3. Proposed remediation method(s)

4. An investigation/remediation timetable including the
expected date of completion

croundwater Technology, Inc. has submitted a sampling plan
titled, Soil Sampling For Light Pole Installation dated February,
11, 1993 for the above site. It is acceptable with the
understanding that during the subsurface remediation, there may
be a requirement that the light post(s) be removed.

If you have any questions, pléase contact me at 271-4320.

sr. Hazardous Materials specialist

cc: Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney's office
putch Kennedy, Harold Nutter & Son
Bob VesdquezZ, Southland Corp.
Rich Hiett, RWQCB
Ed Howell, Chief, Hazardous Materials DivisionZ?aﬁ
Department of Toxic Substance Contrel
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—l TECHNOLOGY; INC. AUST Port Chicago Highsray, Concord, CA 94520 WIS1 6712387

FAX: i415) 6450148

DATE: //5”/5’?5’ TME: 5. 35 g

TD:_*zozyw S — ACHCS

el .
FROM:__gnp s 4o LINOSENS

FAX NUMBER: 5 6P 75

NO. OF PAGES {including cover page): 3

If you do not receive any of the pages, please call (510} 671-2387, Concord
Regional/District Office.

To fax a reply, please send to (510) 685-9148.
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ﬁii GROUNDWATER
||| TECHNOLOGY, INC. 7ot s e o ot 12

FAX: (415)6H5.9128
February 1, 1993

Me. Larry Seto

Alameda County Mealtth Care Services Agency
Department of Emvironmerital Hesith

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Qakdand, CA 94621

SUBJECT: 2350 HARRISON STREET, OARKLAND, CA. 94512

Dear Mr. Seto:

This letter has baen prepared 1o prasent the work steps to be performed in response to the detection of
Total ol and grease and lube gil hydrocarbons in two planter argas at the above referenced site. As we
discussed in our telephone conversation of January 27, 19593 the fallowing scope of work is proposed:

SCOPE OF WORK

] Excavate obviously impacted seils in the planter areas of the site to a depth of 5.0-feet
below surface grade.

= Hand auger down to 10.0 feet below grads at two different locations in the panter areas
and Golflect sail samples.

u Submit the soil samples to a State certiied laboratory for chemical analyses for Total Ol
and Grease by Environmental Protaction Agency (EPA) methad 3550 and hydrocarbons
by gae chromatography (GC) EPA methad 413.2.

] Placa on and cover with polyethylene plastic the excavated soil for characterization and
appropriste disposal.

= Motitor the air for volatile organic compeounds using & photo-ionization detector (PID) to
determine vapor concentrations in the work areas. i vapor concentrations exceed 50
parts per milign vapor (ppmv) half tace respirators will be required to be wom in the
work areas.

Hficey hroughout the U8, Canade amd Oversans
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Mr. Larry Sato Fdn-ry;;a‘:l?g
Alameda Health Cara Servicss Agency

A copy of the ishoratory reports will be forwarded 1o your offico & soon 85 they are avallable
Additional emvironmental work will bo performed EWWWWMIrHMum
Caffornia madmum contaminam lavels. Hmqumrsmmnmmﬂ.ﬂ-donﬂhm
o contact the Groundwater Technology, Inc. Cancord office at (510) 671-2387.

Sincproly.
Groundwater Teckaplogy, Inc.

Spedin e

Sandrz L. Lindaay
Projact Manager

PR (R

o Mr. Richerd Burge, Burgs Devatopmant Company, One Kaleer Plaza # 1010
Caldand, California 94612




J GROUNDWATER

1 I TECHNOLOGY, INC. o e oo, CA S G2

FAX: (415} 6864148

DATE: / T/ V4 /4{?3 ‘ TIME: /3.5 set~,

TO:_ L g%g Sgrd

FROM: 32008 2. (innSE 1

FAX NUMBER: SE&9 -4 757

NO. OF PAGES (including cover page): =

if you da not receive any of the pages. please call {510} 671-2387, Concord
Regional/District Office.

To fax a reply, please send 10 {10} 685-9148.

MESSAGE

D
T nn e s ﬁ: Cﬁ&:cid,;?;
r-g;zgé‘\_

OFices Uiroumhout the LS. Gancads and Overseas
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[ GROUNDWATER

|| TECHNOLOGY, INC. 1o g i Coen, CAS4520 4 28T

. FAK:(4157) 685-9148
February 11, 1893

Mr. Lary Seto

Alameds County Health Care Servicas Agency
Department of Environmental Health

80 Swan Way, Raom 200

Qaldand, CA 94621

SUBJECT: SOIL SAMPLING FOR LIGHT POLE INSTALLATION
2350 HARRISON STREET, OAKLAND, CA. 94512

Dear M. Seto:

This tetter has been prepared 1o present the work steps to be performed in response to the detection of
Total oil and grease and lube of hydrocarbons in two planter areas at the abeove referenced site. As we
discussed I our telophone canversation of January 27, 1993 the following scope of work is proposed:

SCOPE OF WORK

m Excavate obviously impacted sos in the planter areas of the site o a depth of 5.0-fet
below surface grade.

] Hard auger down to 10.0 fagt betow grade at two different locations in the planter areas
and collect scil samples.

L] Subrnit the spil samples to a Stle certified laboratory for chomical analyses for Total Qil

and Grease by Environmental Protection Agency (EFA) method 3550 and hydrosarbons
by gas chromatography (GG) EPA method 413.2.

u Place an and cover with polyethylene plastic the excavated soif for characierization and
appropriate disposal.
- Monitor the air for velatile organic compounds using a photo-ionization detector (PID) 1o

determine vapor concentrations in the work areas. If vapor concentrations exceed 50
parts per million vapor (ppmv) half face respirators will be reguired to be worn in the
work areas.

Gifices Mroughout the LS., Cavade ond Overseas

£00/390 [P HOAL HAIVAANIOED 8vI6 Sef 0TSED $5i8T Ca&/11/720




Mr. Larry Setc February 11, 1983
Alameda Health Care Services Agency Page 2

A copy of the lahoratory reports will be forwarded to your office as scon as they are avaflable. I you
have any guestions or comments, pleass do not hesitate to contact the Groundwater Technolegy, Inc.
Concord office at (510) 671-2387.

Sincerely,
Groundwater Technology, Inc.

Sandma L. Lindsey :
Project Manager
PR

Fax cc: Me. Richard Burge, Burge Development Company, One Kaiser Plaza # 1010
Qakland, 1California 94612

I,!l f@ GROUNDWATER
I I TecHNoLoGY, In.

£00/€00 @ HOAL JALVAINNOED 8rT8 269 0TS £g-cI LE/TT/20



« ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICils

AGEN
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

Certified&iler #367 604 519

RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
December 12, 1992 Hazardous Materials Division
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

. . Qakland, CA 94621
Mr. Bob Vasquez, Enviromental Coordinatorisig)271-4320

The Southland Corporation
5820 Stoneridge Mall Road, Suite 310
Pleasanton, CA 94586

RE: 7-11 Store, 2350 Harrison Street, Qakland, CA 94612
Dear Bob:

I have reviewed the laboratory results for two soil samples taken
from the above site. Up to 3200 ppm of lubricating oil and 89 ppm
of gasoline were detected. Please submit to this office within
30 days of the receipt of this letter a plan of correction. This
plan must include, but shall not be limited to:

1. Method(s) that will be used to determine the lateral and
vertical extent of contamination

2. Method(s) that will be used to determine the source of this
contamination

3. Proposed remediation method(s)

4. An investigation/remediation timetable including the
expected date of completion

In addition, please submit with your plan of correction, a
deposit/refund check for $681.00 made payable to the County of
Alameda. Our office charges an hourly rate of $71.00/hr. for our
services.

If you have any questions, please contact me at 271-4320.

Sinc %

Larry Seto
Sr. Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Gil Jensen, Alameda County Distist Attorney's Office
Consumer and Enviromental Protection
Rich Hiett, RWQCB
Dept. Toxic Substance Control
Sandra Lindsey, Groundwater Technology
Butch Kennedy, Harold Nutter & Son, Electrical Contractors
Ed Howell, Chief, Hazardous Materials Division
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Harold E. Nutter -

& Son, Inc.
Electrical Contracting and Design

DALE; /A T

PAX TRANSMITTAL LETTER

PLEASE DELIVER THE FOLLOWING PAGES T0:

NAMY, ?Z%D?,M
FLRM: <t e reeilal %MW
CITY B Lo (ot

REMATKS _&gﬁ@_ .

M%ﬁﬁ &qu ﬁ’ﬁ;éﬂfzém g.ﬁu?ﬂi’igﬂﬁg ﬁ f e
TorAL NUMBER OF PAGES INCLUDING THIS PAGE: 2 22 AT

#xIF YOU DO NOT RECEIVE AIL PAGES, PLEASE CALL AS S0ON AS POSEIBLE,

SIGNEDMW

OUR FAX NUMBER 916~-334- K}
5930 Rosebud Lane ® Sacramento, CA 95841‘23%& * (916} 334-4343

License No. 302933
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THE
BOUTHLAND
CORPDRATION

pecembey 1, 1992

Mr. Butch Kennedy
5930 Rosesbud Lane
Sacramento, CA 95841

Re: 7-Eleven #20009
2350 Harrison Strest
Dakland, CBh 94610

Dear Mr. Kennpedy:

We have received verbal approval Ifrom Alameda County to proceed
with work at this site. CGroundwater machnology, an environmental
consulting firm, will have an engineer on site to monitor safety
and health while you proceed with your contracted work.

Please let me know if more information is needed.

Sincerely,

303 Vasguez

Environmental Coordinater
BV/ah
c: Jobn Quintanal

Bud Good

Dave 3chmidt
Sandra Lindsey, GT1 J7o ¢7/ 2387

Suuthland Envizanmental Services § bocation 2987 ¢ 5820 Swnenidge Mall Foad 7 Sire 330 § RO, Bon 404 § Pleasaivton, CA P45HE
#15-463-2711 } FAX 415-463- 3378

llllIlllllilIIIIIlIIlIlIlIlIIllIIIlIlIllIlllllllllIllIlllllllllllllllllllllllllll
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dadd

= TTaRSERIENDS T e oas Gompany (05-01)
Title Insurance Services Box 2066
‘ 440 Grand Avenue
- Fe= Oakland, CA 94610
jl [r. . {415)836-4772
20L-5508-4101
-

Escrow No,.:

Title No.: 05-01-5880

SHELI. OII, COMPANY
235 WEST MacARTHUR BLVD.
OAKLAND, CALIF. 94611

ATTN: WILL URBAN Client References

r Buyer/Borrower:
ce: RICHARD RURGE
‘ Property Address: ,3gg parrison Street
(PLEASE VERIFY) Oakland, CA
PRELIMINARY REPORT

In response to the above referenced application for a policy of title insurance, Transamerica Title
Insurance Company hereby reports that it is prepared to issue. or cause to be issued, as of the date hereof,
a California Land Title Association Standard Coverage form Policy of Title Insurance describing the land
and the estate or interest therein hereinafter set forth, insuring against loss which may be sustained by
reason of any defect, lien or encumbrance not shown or referred to as an Exception below or not excluded
from coverage pursuant to the printed Schedules, Conditions and Stipulations of said poliey form.

This report {and any supplements or amendments thereto) is issued solely for the purpose of facili-
tating the issuance of a policy of title insurance and no liability is assumed hereby. If it is desired that
liability be assumed prior to the issuance of a policy of title insurance, a Binder or Commitment should
be requested.

Dated as of

February 23, 1977 » at T:00 AM, CHARLENE VIGIL

' The estate or interest in the land hereinafter described or referred to covered by this Report is:

Fee Simple

Title to said estate or interest at the date hereof is vested in:

SHELL OIL COMPANY, a Delaware corporation

At the date hereof exceptions to coverage in addition to the printed exceptions and exclusions contained
in said policy form would be as follows: : .

Exhibit C To Offer of Agreement to Purchase Real Property From Shell

*

|
M
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: : Transamerica ’
P/Ti-aﬂsamﬁﬁﬂa Title Insuranceé Company (05-01)
Title Insurance Services Box 2066
» ' 440 Grand Avenue
e e Oakland, CA 94610
‘1 Ir. . (415)836-4772
20k-5508-h101
-
N -

SHELL OIL COMPANY i::i:"m"s : 05-01-5880
235 WREST MacARTHUR BIVD. : 7
OAKLAND, CALIF. 94611

; Client Reference:
ATTN: WILL U B Buyer/Borrower:

HARD BURGE
cc:  RIC . Property Address:

2368 Harrison Street
{PLEASE VERIFY)

QOakland, CA

PRELIMINARY REPORT

In response to the above referenced application for a policy of title insurance, Transamerica Title
Insurance Company hereby reports that it is prepared to issue. or cause to be issued, as of the date hereof,
a California Land Title Association Standard Coverage form Policy of Title Insurance describing the land
and the estate or interest therein hereinafter set forth, insuring against loss which may be sustained by
reason of any defect, lien or encumbrance not shown or referred to as an Exception below or not excluded
from coverage pursuant o the printed Schedules, Conditions and Stipulations of said policy form.

This report (and any supplements or amendments thereto) is issued solely for the purpose of facili-
tating the issuance of a policy of title insurance and no liability is assumed hereby, If it is desired that
liability be assumed prior to the issuance of a policy of title insurance, a Binder or Commitment should
be requested.

Dated as of

February 23, 1977 » at T:00 AM. CHARTENE VIGIL

" The estate or interest in the land hereinafter deseribed or referred to covered by this Report is:

Fee Simple

Title to said estate or interest at the date hereof is vested in:

SHELL OIL COMPANY, a Delaware corporation

At the date hereof exceptions to coverage in addition to the printed exceptions and exclusiops contained
in said policy form would be as follows: :

Exhibit C To Offer of Agreement to Purchase Real Property From Shell

3
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. DOTUMENTA%Y Yordares TAY 5. 4
AFTER RECORDING MATI, TO: e CEVPUTED OR FULL VALUE OF PROPERTY COPVETED, OR &f’
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TUIS IS A DURD dated | \ondo 9. ¢ s 1977 by SHELL OIL COMPANY,
a Delaware corporation with offices at 1 Shell Plazae in Houston, Texas, 77001, (here~
in called "Grantor") to Richard G. Burgme, a married man as his sole and separate

property, Sulte 940, 1900 Powell Street in Emeryville, Californis 94601 (herein-
called "Grantee"):

GRANTOR, for good and veluable consideration recelved, hereby gr

ts and
conveys to Grantee the following described Premises situated in Daklandtggbunty of
Alameda, State of Celifornia:

Bepginning at a point on the western line of Bay Plece, distant
thereon two hundred twenty-nine and 18/100 faet northerly on
the arc of a curve to the left, the radius of which is five
hundred thirty-four and 5/10 feet, from the point of inter-
section of the southern line of Lot Numbered 17 with snid
line of Bay Flmce, &8 sald lot and vnlace are shown on that
certain mop entitled, "Survey fio, 824 for Henry C. ILee, Esq.,
100 acre tract, Oakland Township", filed September 1hth, 1867,
in the office of the County Recorder of Almmedn Countys runn-
ing thence northwesterly along said line of Bay Place, ond *
on said arc one hundred tventy-two feet: thence continuing
) along said line of Bay Place along the arc of a curve to the

ﬁﬂy{ left, the radius of which is ten feet, a distance of nineteen
feet to the eastern line of larrison Street, as said Harrison
Street now existss thence southvwesterly slong said line of
Harrison Street on the arc of a curve to the left, the radius
of which is seventy-sever hundred eighteen feet, a distance
of eighty-five feet, more or less, to theintersection there-
of with a line drawm north 87° 14! west from the point of
beginning; and thence south &7° 14! east elong said line so

dravn, a distance of one hundred twenty-eight and 34/100 feet
to the point of beginning,

NGD YGIWYIY
Wl XVYL

$o

together with 811 rights, privileges and appurtenances thereto and all buildings and
lend improvements thereon, tut subject to all ecasements, rights-of-way, reservations,
restrictions und encumbrances of record, to any existing tenancies, to all zoning

laws and ordinances, and to any state of facts an accurste survey or inspection of
the premises would show;

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same unto Grantee and Grantee's heirs, successors
and assigns forever.

SUBJECT to the foregoing and to the liens of all taxes and assessments for
the year 1977 and subsequent years, Grantor covenants with Grantee that Grantor
will warrant and defend the title to the premises against the lawful claims of
ell persons cleiming by, through or under Grantor.

GRANTEE covenants, as part of the considerstion for this conveyance, that,
during the perlod of twenty (20) years after the date of this Deed, no petroleum
products whatsoever shall be advertised, stored, sold or distributed on the premises
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OFFER OF AGREEMENT
TO PURCHASE REAL PROPERTY FROM SHELL

SHELL OIL COMPANY Pharek § 191

P. 0. Box 111hs

Qgkland, California 9Qh611

Gentlemen:

THE UNDERSIGNED (*Purchaser’’, whether one or more) offers this agreement in triplicate,
which you {Shell’’) may accept by executing it, procuring its execution also by_Tm.n.samar_‘Lce_’l‘_ﬁ:lLIEsurance
{(*"Title Company’’), and returning one counterpart so executed to Purchaser, either by personal delivery or ?mpa.ny
depositing it in the mail, certified or registered, not later than 2y 7/ , 19_TT _; after which

Shell shall give Title Company notice of the date on which such countérpart was so delivered to Purchaser or
deposited in the mail (“Return Date'’).

1. PREMISES. Shell shall sell and convey, and Purchaser shall purchase and pay for, the
premises located at 2368 Harrison Strset
in _Oakland , —California | and described in the form of Deed by Shell to Purchaser
which is Exhibit A to this agreement; together with all rights and privileges appurtenant thereto, and all 6

buildings and land improvements now located thereen (collectively *“Premises’”),
tocated-thereon-deseribed-in-the formof Bill-of Sale by Shell- to- Purchaser-whiehis-Exhibit-B-to-thisagreement (&/

[Y] M LR
H+ByuipmentH).

2. PRICE.

2.1. Amount. The purchase price shall be _Eighty-Ffive Thousand
—and Na/100 Dollars ($—8—5-,-0-0-0-.-0-0—)-

2.2. Earnest Payment. Purchaser tenders to Shell with this agreement, by certified/bank check,
a payment of _Eighty=Ffive Hundred _and Wo/100 Dollars ($..8,500.00 )
{“Earnest Payment”'), which shall be returned by Shell to Purchaser, if Shell does not accept this agreement,
but treated as hereinafter provided, if She!l accepts this agreement.

3. ESCROW. Within the period of fifteen days after the Return Date, the following deposits shall
be made with Title Company in escrow, at its offices at its address spemhed below: {a) by Shell She]l's Deed
to convey the Premises to Purchaser, in the Exhibit A form, and > Salote-o : p-F FRORE-LE
RBurehassmin-the Exhibit-B-form; and (b) by Purchaser: the enure halance of the purchase price (w the
amount specified in article 2.1, less the Earnest Payment) (“Purchase Money'’), in cash or by certified or bank
check. Promptly after receipt of all of those deposits, Title Company shall give Shell and Purchaser notice
thereof. If Purchaser fails so to deposit the Purchase Money, this agreement shall automatically terminate at

the end of such fifteen-day period, whereupon the Earnest Payment shall be forfeited by Purchaser to Shel%
and Title Company shall return to Shell Shell's Deed. and-Bill-of-Sale.

4. CLOSING. The transaction shall be closed at Title Company's offices at its address specified (U’J

below, on the fifteenth day after the date of Title Company’s notice that all the deposits have besn received

{or, if that is not a business day for Title Company, on the next following such business day). If, at that place

and time, Title Company will insure the title to the Premises in Purchaser's favor for the full amount of the
purchase price, without any exceptions other than the standard printed exceptions and the special exceptions
numbered Ncne , set forth in Title Company's commitment to insure that title,
bearing its Title No. 05=01=5880_, which (or a true copy of which) iz Exhibit C to this agreement: Title Com-

pany shall deliver to Purchaser Shell's Deed and-Bill-of-Sale, and to Shell the Purchase Money. Taxes, %
assessments, rents and other items of current revenue and expense shall be prorated between Shell and Pur-
chaser as of the closing day; and all sale, transfer and documentary taxes, recording fees, and charges by Title ﬁ/
Company {except that for its commitment to insure) shall be paid by Purchaser.

5. TERMINATION. If, at the place and time of closing, Title Company will not so insure the
title, this agreement shall then automatically terminate; whereupon Shell shall return to Purchaser the Ear-

nest Payment, and Title Company shall return to Shell Shell's Deed and-Bill.afSale and to Purchaser the Pur-
chase Money.



LIMITED WARRANTY DEED

THIS IS A DEED dated s 19TT by SHELL OII. COMPANY,
a Delaware corporation with offices at 1 Shell Plaza in Houston, Texas, 77001, (here-
in called "Grantor") to Richard G. Burge, a married man, as his sole and separate

property, Suite 940, 1900 Powell Street in Fmeryville, California 94601 (herein
called "Grantee"):

.GRANTOR, for good and valuable consideration received, hereby grants and

conveys to Grantee the following described Premises situated in Oakland, County of
Alemeda, State of California:

Beginning at a point on the western line of Bay Place, distant
thereon two hundred twenty-nine and 18/100 feet northerly on
the arc of a curve to the left, the radius of which is five
hundred thirty-four and 5/10 feet, from the point of inter-
section of the southern line of Lot Numbered 17 with said
line of Bay Place, as said lot and place are shown on that
certain map entitled, "Survey No.. 824 for Henry C. Lee, Esg.,
100 acre tract, Oakland Township", filed September 1lith, 1867,
in the office of the County Recorder of Alameda County; runn-
ing thence northwesterly along said line of Bay Place, and
on said arc one hundred twenty-two feet; thence continuing
along sald line of Bay Place along the arc of a curve to the
left, the radius of which is ten feet, a distance of nineteen
feet to the eastern line of Harrison Street, as said Harrison
Street now exists; thence southwesterly along said line of %6.»)
Harrison Street on the are of a ecurve to the left, the radius
of which is seventy-seven hundred eighteen feet, a distance
of eighty~five feet, more or less, to the intersection there~
of with a line drawm north 87° 14" west from the point of
beginning; and thence south 87° 14' east along said line so
meuw . o.drawn, a distance of one hundred twenty-eight and 34/100 feet

"“to the polnt 6f beginning,

together with all rights, privileges and appurtenances thereto and all buildings and
land improvements thereon, but subject to all easements, rights-of-way, reservations,
restrictions and encumbrances of record, to any existing tenancies, to all zoning

laws and ordinances, and to any state of facts an accurate survey or inspection of
the premises would show;

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same unto Grantee snd Grantee's heirs, successors
and assigns forever,

SUBJECT to the foregoing and to the liens of all taxes and assessments for
the year 1977 and subsequent ¥ears, Grantor covenants with Grantee that Grantor
will warrant and defend the title to the premises against the lawful claims of
all persons elaiming by, through or under Grantor.

GRANTEE covenants, as part of the consideration for this conveyance, that,

during the period of twenty (20) years after the date of this Daed, no petroleum _
products whatscever shall be advertised, stored, sold or distributed on the premises

Exhibit A of Offer of Agreement to Purchase Real Property from Shell
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hereby conveyed, or any part thereof. Grantor's waiver of any breach of this
covenant shall not constitute a waiver of this covenant or of any subseduent
breach hereof, This covenant shall run with land, shall bind Grantee's heirs,

administrators, executors, successors and assigns, and shall inure to the benefit
of Grantor's successors and sssigns,

EXECUTED by Grantor as of the date first herein specified.

SHELL OIL COMPANY

REAL ESTATE ADMINISTRATION
CORPORATE REAL ESTATE

" Attest:

i/ £22;%2L4uu(_*__ -

P J. MOREL, ASSISTANT SECRETARY

11-104448
STATE OF TEXAS ;
SS.
COUNTY OF HARRIS ) -
On this _ 28TH day of MARCH » 1977 | before me,

PATSY ANN HARRIS » @ notary public in and for said

County and State, residing therein, duly commissioned and sworn,

personally appearsd E. D. LYNCH » known to me to be the

REAL FSTATE ADMINISTRATION of SHELL, OIL COMPANY

the corporation that executed the within instrument, and‘acknow]edged

to me that such corporation executed'the same.

In witness whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my

official seal the day and year in this certificate first above written,

My Commission Expires:

Notary PubTic

PATSY ANN HARRIS
Notary Public in And For Hartls County, Texas
My Commission Expires Juns 1, 1977

T
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